No. 24A970

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, Applicant, v.
CYNTHIA BROWN, ET AL., Respondents.

BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW

THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF

AMERICA

3600 John McCormack Rd. NE

Washington, DC 20064

(202) 706-5488

mccotter@cua.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 2
I. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits' Ballot-Access Precedents Impose Serious Federalism Harms	2
II. Many States Have Requirements for Ballot Initiatives	. 4
III. This Issue Is Worthy of Review	. 7
CONCLUSION	. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Angle v. Miller, 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)
Beiersdorfer v. LaRose, No. 20-3557, 2021 WL 3702211 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)
Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc., 486 U.S. 888 (1988)
Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)
Comm. to Recall Dan Holladay v. Wiley, 120 F.4th 590 (9th Cir. 2024)
Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske, 463 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2020)
Little v. Reclaim Idaho, 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)
Morgan v. White, 964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020)
Reclaim Idaho v. Little, 469 F. Supp. 3d 988 (D. Idaho 2020)
Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)
